GENERAL LAWS-CH. 239, 340.

CHAPTER 239.

[Published April 22, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend section three of chapter four of an act entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Milwaukee," approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts fmendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee shall have authority, by ordinance, resolution or by-laws, to classify, grade and regulate the amount to be paid for licenses for dealing in or vending spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors, in proportion to the amount dealt in or vended, and to prescribe the time for which such license shall be granted: *provided*, that the amount charged for such license shall in no case be less than ten nor more than thirty dollars per annum, nor shall any license be granted for a less term than six months.

SECTION 2. The proviso to the first subdivision of the third section of chapter four of the act of which this act is amended, [amendatory,] is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

and the second second

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 240.

[Published April 2, 1863.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 143 of the general laws of 1862, and to amend section 59 of chapter 133 of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fees."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Chapter 143 of the general laws of 1862, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 59 of chapter 133 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows : "For publishing any other notice, or other order, cita-

Graduation of licenses.

Minimum and maximum.

Repeal.

Prices of legal advertising. tion, summons, or any other proceeding or advertisement required by law to be published in any newspaper, not more than fifty cents per folio for the first insertion, and twenty-five cents per folio for each insertion after the first."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 241.

[Published April 22, 1868.]

AN ACT to provide for the removal of the county seat of Ashland county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. At the annual election to be held in the Vote on proposimonth of November next, the qualified electors of the tion. county of Ashland may vote upon the question of the removal of the county seat of said county, from the town of Ashland, the present county seat, to the town of La Point, in said county of Ashland.

SECTION 2. All the votes given upon the question Form of ballots. aforesaid, shall be by ballot, upon which shall be written or printed either the words, "for the removal of the county seat," or "against the removal of the county seat." Said ballots shall be deposited in a separate box, furnished by the inspectors of elections, and in case a majority of all the votes cast on the question, shall be in favor of removal to the place above designated, then shall the town of La Point, the said place, be the county seat of said county.

SECTION 3. The said votes shall be counted, can- How canvassed, vassed, certified and returned in the same manner as is provided by law for counting, canvassing, returning and certifying the votes for county officers; and the clerk of the board of supervisors of said county shall record the result of the same in some record book provided for that purpose, in his office, and transmit, without delay,